

CHAPTER 194

DOG LICENSES

H. F. 117

AN ACT to amend sections three hundred fifty-one point seventeen (351.17) and three hundred fifty-one point eighteen (351.18), code 1946, relating to licensing of dogs.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred fifty-one point seventeen
2 (351.17), Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking from line two
3 (2) thereof the word "April" and inserting in lieu thereof the word
4 "May".

1 SEC. 2. Section three hundred fifty-one point eighteen (351.18),
2 Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking from lines one (1) and two
3 (2) the words and figure "Immediately following said April 1" and
4 inserting in lieu thereof the words and figure "On or before May 15".

Approved March 18, 1947.

CHAPTER 195

SANITARY DISTRICTS

S. F. 476

AN ACT to amend section three hundred fifty-eight point one (358.1), code 1946, relating to the incorporation of sanitary districts.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred fifty-eight point one (358.1),
2 Code 1946, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "the" in
3 line four (4) the word "construction,".

1 SEC. 2. Section three hundred fifty-eight point one (358.1), Code
2 1946, is further amended by inserting after the word "operation" in
3 line four (4) the words "of a trunk sewer system and".

Approved April 29, 1947.

CHAPTER 196

TOWNSHIP COMMUNITY CENTER

H. F. 212

AN ACT authorizing township trustees to condemn lands for a community center or juvenile playgrounds.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Amend section three hundred fifty-nine point twenty-
2 eight (359.28), Code, 1946, by inserting after the word "fund," in line
3 four (4) the following: "or the specific fund voted for such purpose",
4 and further amend said section by inserting after the word "ceme-